

**AMENDMENT No. 1  
CONTRACT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES  
OLD HEARNE ROAD RECONSTRUCTION, 332/411/611-DE-1211  
PO# 130924**

**Amendment to Scope of Services:**

The original scope of services (the “deliverables”) and the costs associated with those services that were set forth in the original contract dated **June 07, 2013** are in need of revision based on the following additional items of work:

Additional survey and design work to include:

1. Missouri Avenue pavement and waterline rehabilitation from Wilhelm Street to Bonham Park
2. BTU streetlight design coordination

The parties agree that the scope of services in the amount of \$422,500.00 should be amended to include the revised scope of services. The parties agree that the amendment amount is fair and reasonable compensation for the work to be performed by the consultant. The parties also agree that this amendment does not change the conditions of the original contract and is in strict accordance with all of the original contract terms.

<b>Amount of Amendment No. 1:</b>	\$ 46,000.00
<u>Original Contract Amount:</u>	<u>\$ 422,500.00</u>
<b>New Contract Total:</b>	<b>\$ 468,500.00</b>

Party of the First Part  
**CITY OF BRYAN, TEXAS**

**Approved as to Form:**

\_\_\_\_\_  
Janis Hampton, City Attorney

Prepared and Recommended:

\_\_\_\_\_  
W. Paul Kaspar, P.E., City Engineer

**Approved for Processing:**

\_\_\_\_\_  
Jayson Barfknecht, P.E., Ph.D  
Director of Public Works

\_\_\_\_\_  
Kean Register, City Manager

**Approved:**

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Jason P. Bienski, Mayor

Attest:

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Mary Lynne Stratta, City Secretary

**Date:** \_\_\_\_\_

Party of the Second Part  
**ENGINEER:**

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Printed Name: \_\_\_\_\_  
Title: \_\_\_\_\_  
Date: \_\_\_\_\_  
Firm's License No. \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_  
Witness

January 30, 2015

Ms. Susan Monnat, P.E.  
City of Bryan  
P.O. Box 1000  
Bryan, Texas 77805

Re: Old Hearne Road-Wilkes Rd Reconstruction & Drainage Improvements - Contract Amendment #1  
City Job No. 332/411/611-DE-1211  
JC Job No. C0011-017

Dear Ms. Monnat:

Based on multiple project meetings with the City of Bryan and Freese and Nichols, Inc. (FNI), Jones & Carter, Inc. (J&C) was directed by the City of Bryan to include surveying and engineering design services for items outside the original scope of services in J&C's current contract with the City. These additional services include surveying, subsurface utility engineering (SUE), and engineering design for the Missouri Avenue Right-of-Way, to include street reconstruction with sidewalks, storm sewer, and waterline replacement (sanitary sewer is not included in this scope), plus coordination with BTU to implement streetlights designed by BTU. The additional scope and associated fees are outlined below.

**Missouri Avenue Improvements:**

The scope of Missouri Avenue improvements for surveying and engineering design is from the intersection of Missouri Avenue and Willhelm Street to the storm sewer discharge point near the Still Creek main channel within Bonham Park. Sanitary sewer design and rehab is not included in this scope, as the existing sanitary sewer line is in not in Missouri Avenue ROW.

- **\$200 – Notice of Entry**
- **\$800 – Survey Control**
- **\$1,500 - Missouri Ave ROW/Easement Determination**
- **\$2,500 – Missouri Ave SUE Level "B"**
- **\$5,000 - Missouri Ave Detailed Topographic Mapping:**

This also includes surveying for the drainage channels improvements to Still Creek

- **\$27,000 - Missouri Ave Preliminary & Final Roadway and Drainage Design:**
  - \$13,500 – Missouri St. Preliminary Roadway and Drainage Design
  - \$13,500 – Missouri St. Final Roadway and Drainage Design
- **\$4,000 - Missouri Ave Preliminary & Final Waterline Design:**
  - \$2,000 – Missouri St. Preliminary Waterline Design
  - \$2,000 – Missouri St. Final Waterline Design
- **\$41,000 Subtotal**

Ms. Monnat  
January 30, 2015  
Page 2

**Streetlight Coordination w/BTU:**

▪ **\$5,000 – Streetlight Coordination:**

J&C will coordinate with BTU and implement their streetlight design into the overall construction documents for this project.

**\$46,000 – Total Amendment #1**

Sincerely,



Steve E. Duncan, P.E., LEED® AP

Vice President

Bryan/College Station Operations Manager

SED/ajb